

No. 19-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

\_\_\_\_\_  
◆  
\_\_\_\_\_

TRAYVON SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

\_\_\_\_\_  
◆  
\_\_\_\_\_

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

\_\_\_\_\_  
◆  
\_\_\_\_\_

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

\_\_\_\_\_  
◆  
\_\_\_\_\_

HEATHER E. WILLIAMS  
Federal Defender

PEGGY SASSO\*  
Assistant Federal Defender  
2300 Tulare Street, Suite 330  
Fresno, California 93721  
(559) 487-5561  
Peggy\_Sasso@fd.org  
\*Counsel of Record for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
PROVISIONS OF LAW INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	7
A. This Case Provides an Excellent Vehicle for this Court to Clarify that it is the Role of Federal, Not State, Judges to Define the Terms, Including the <i>Mens Rea</i> , that Establish the Scope of a “Crime of Violence” Under Federal Law .....	7
B. This Case Also Provides an Excellent Vehicle for this Court to Clarify that the Limiting Language “Against the Person of Another” is Not Surplusage, But Instead Requires Proof that when the Defendant Acted He Was More than Merely Negligent About the Possibility that His Conduct Could Harm Another .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	26
APPENDIX A:      Memorandum of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Court in <i>United States of America v. Trayvon Smith</i> , U.S.C.A. No. 18-10225 (May 29, 2019) .....	A1 to A2

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX B: Judgment of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California, U.S.D.C. No. 1:17-cr-0070 DAD (June 14, 2018).....	B1 to B7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Begay v. United States</i> 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	18, 20
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Flores v. Ashcroft</i> 350 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> 549 U.S. 183 (2007).....	25
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> 559 U.S. 133 (2010) .....	3, 8, 13
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	3, 5, 7
<i>Teposte v. Holder</i> 632 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>United States v. Alfaro</i> 408 F.3d 204 (5th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> 444 U.S. 394 (1980).....	12
<i>United States v. Begay</i> __ F.3d __, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 24608 (9th Cir. 2019).....	4, 15, 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Fogg</i> 836 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Haight</i> 892 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>United States v. Hammons</i> 862 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>United States v. Harper</i> 875 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> 812 F.3d 1183 (8th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>United States v. Mendez-Henriquez</i> 847 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2017).....	20, 22
<i>United States v. Orona</i> 923 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>United States v. Tavares</i> 843 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	4, 14
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Gonzalez</i> 901 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Verwiebe</i> 872 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	20
<i>United States v. Windley</i> 864 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	23
<i>United States v. Woods</i> 576 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2009).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)**

**Page**

*Voisine v. United States*  
136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016)..... 17, 18, 21, 22

**STATUTES**

United States Code

18 U.S.C. § 16..... 8, 9, 16, 18  
18 U.S.C. § 365..... 20  
18 U.S.C. § 875..... 11, 13, 17  
18 U.S.C. § 922..... 6  
18 U.S.C. § 924..... 3, 5, 8  
18 U.S.C. § 2119 ..... 10  
18 U.S.C. § 3553..... 26  
28 U.S.C. § 1254 ..... 2

**UNITED STATES SENTENCING GUIDELINES**

§ 2K2.1..... 6  
§ 4B1.2.....*passim*

**STATE CASES**

*People v. Aznavoleh*  
210 Cal. App. 4th 1181 (2d Dist. 2012)..... 24

*People v. Colantuono*  
7 Cal. 4th 206 (1994)..... 14

*People v. Rainville*  
2017 WL 712603 (1st Dist. 2017) (unpub) ..... 24

*People v. Williams*  
26 Cal. 4th 779 (2001)..... 10, 11, 12, 13, 23

*People v. Wyatt*  
48 Cal. 4th 776 (2010) ..... 10



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)**

**Page**

**STATE STATUTES**

California Penal Code

§ 245 .....*passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

California Jury Instructions, Criminal

CALJIC § 9.00 ..... 11

Model Penal Code § 2.02..... 12

Supreme Court Rule 13.3 ..... 2
